FLUID

MECHANICS




r
W.P. BOYLE
Saint Mary’s University
Halifax, Nova Scotia

}

,/

\WN\!WWW

E8750445

McGRAW-HILL RYERSON LIMITED

Toronto Montreal New York Auckland Bogotd Cairo
Guatemala Hamburg Johannesburg Lisbon London Madrid
Mexico New Delhi Panama Paris SanJuan Sao Paulo
Singapore Sydney Tokyo



APPLIED FLUID MECHANICS

Copyright © McGraw-Hill Ryerson Limited, 1986. All rights reserved.
No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without prior
written permission of McGraw-Hill Ryerson Limited.

ISBN 0-07-548841-8
1234567891 D7890123456

Printed and bound in Canada by John Deyell Company

Care has been taken to trace ownership of copyright material contained in this
text. The publishers will gladly take any information that will enable them to
rectify any reference or credit in subsequent editions.

Cover and book designed by Dave Hader

Canadian Cataloguing in Publication Data

Boyle, W.P.
Applied fluid mechanics

Bibliography: p.
ISBN 0-07-548841-8

1. Fluid mechanics. |. Title.

TA357.B69 1986 620.1'06 (C85-090846-7



O

'\) / ki LW §

FLUID

MECHANICS




to
Jane




Preface

In many undergraduate engineering programs, students from all disci-
plines take a one-semester course in fluid mechanics in the first or second
year of study. For some branches, this is the only course in fluids, whereas
for students in other branches, such as mechanical, chemical, and civil
engineering, this introductory course precedes a series in turbomachinery,
gas dynamics, and hydraulics. Thus, an introductory course should give
an understanding of a reasonably wide variety of topics encountered in
engineering practice, while concurrently laying a good foundation for fur-
ther analytical development by those pursuing the higher level fluids courses.
In the present text, topics are handled with analyses that are rigorous,
but without the formality of more extensive works. The various concepts
are illustrated with the use of sample problems of graduated complexity
and, where relevant, the nature and importance of the assumptions in-
volved are discussed. The latter element is of considerable importance,
because engineering students should be made aware of the difference
between “‘textbook’” solutions, and what should be the “real” results.
An effort has been made to make this text as readable as possible, and
in areas which students often find troublesome, the work is dealt with as
simply and straightforwardly as the demands of the material allow.
Optional topics are covered in Appendices C and D, and may be omitted
without loss of continuity.
In Appendix C, the analysis of the emptying of a cylindrical tank is
extended to various other geometries. This part of the text may be included

xiii



either as an exercise in determining tank flux rates, or as an illustration
of flow through a drain pipe with friction loss.

Appendix D provides the reader with programs to assist in the solution
of various problems in the text. These programs are not absolutely es-
sential, but “manual’ solutions or solutions assisted by a programmable
hand calculator will be very tedious.

Boundary layer theory is introduced in Chapter 6. The coverage is ele-
mentary but will provide a bridge to more advanced topics for those
students who will proceed to further courses in fluid mechanics.

The subjects of this text are designed to be covered in a one-semester
course, or in a more leisurely two semesters. The duration will depend,
to a large degree, on the emphasis placed by the instructor on topics in
Chapter 5. For example, an in-depth coverage of programmed solutions
for pipe network problems will demand considerable time.

The prerequisites for students using this text should include:

(a) an introductory course in statics;

(b) a first calculus course.
A computer programming course (Fortran, Basic) would be useful but not
essential.

In keeping with Canada’s metrication plans, the Systéme International
d’Unités (S.I.) is used throughout this book. Students who want infor-
mation about conversions to other unitary systems, or values of physical
constants not supplied here, may consult a reference text such as Kaye
(1982).

W.P BOYLE

Xiv



Nomenclature

a dimension, acceleration, acoustic velocity, constant
ay. ay components of acceleration
A, 8A area, element of area
b dimension, constant
& Hazen-Williams roughness coefficient
G G constants
Cq local drag coefficient
Gp average drag coefficient
C, lift coefficient
C, coefficient of pressure
d dimension, diameter
D; drag force
D, hydraulic diameter
dF, upper elemental force
dF, lower elemental force
a¥; upper elemental volume
av, lower elemental volume
Eu Euler number



o o
i &

i, J,

- XTI

/ny

/Oxy

frequency of oscillation, friction factor, mathematical
function

force, nondimensional flowrate

Froude number

acceleration due to gravity

dimension

friction head loss
hydraulic head loss
minor head loss

pump head rise
nondimensional height
moment of momentum

unit vectors along x,y,z directions
second moment of area, mass

centroidal second moment of area, second moment of
mass about an axis through the mass centre

centroidal product of inertia
product of inertia about axes Ox and Oy

diameter ratio, ratio of specific heats

bulk modulus of elasticity, coefficient in friction loss
equation, loss coefficient for a pipe fitting

dimension

equivalent length

dimension, basic dimension of length, nondimensional
length

linear momentum
development length
lift force

mass

mass flowrate

basic dimension of mass; Mach number
couple

polytropic index
extensive property, rotational speed in r/min

pressure
pressure gradient
perimeter

volume flowrate

XVi



r radial dimension

r radial displacement vector
R dimension, gas constant
Re Reynolds number
S dimension, streamline direction
S slope of hydraulic grade line

SG specific gravity

t time

ts period of oscillation

T nondimensional time, basic dimension of time
T torque

u v, w, velocity components

u mean turbulent flow speed
U boundary speed

U. free stream speed

v,V velocity; local, average

v average speed

Vv volume

Ve volume per unit mass

w dimension

w weight

We Weber number

X,V Z rectangular coordinates
Xegir. Yip coordinates of centre of pressure
X,y centroidal coordinates

absolute viscosity
kinematic viscosity
nondimensional group
density

! angle, kinetic energy correction factor
B angle, linear momentum correction factor
y specific weight

A step length

vV divergence operator

) boundary layer thickness

€ roughness

M eddy viscosity, intensive property

0 angle

w

14

II

P

Xvii



surface tension

shear stress

angle

rotational speed in rad/s

Note: In this text, all dimensions given without units are in
millimetres.

€ & 4 9

xviii



Contents

Preface ...
Chapter 1 Fluid Properties and Flow

Characteristics ....................
1.1 Definition of a Fluid .....................
1.2 Properties of a Fluid .....................
1.2.1 DENSIY :smuwnazzvssssssmansssssssspmmmsssss
1.2.2 Specific Welght :::.oovmessissesssmmmness
1.2.3 Specific Gravity .......ico.ccsssimemsnsses
1.2.4 Bulk Modulus of Elasticity ..............
1.2.5 Surface Tension ..................cooo.n.
1.2.6 Contact Angle ...........cooiiiiiiiiii,
1.2.7 Capillarity .....ccoovviii
1.2.8 Vapour Pressure ................ooooa
1:2.9 ViSCOSItY oo
1.3 Laminar Flow and Turbulent Flow;

Reynolds Number .......................

NOOCTOTOPAP,WWWW N



Chapter 2

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
2.2:2
2.3
2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3:3
2.4
2.4.1
2.4.2
2.5
2.6

2.6.1
2.6.2

2.7
2.7.1
2.7.2

2.8

2.8.1
2.8.2
2.8.3

2.9
2.9.1

2.9.2

Fluid Statics ........................

Pressure at a Point in a Fluid ..........

Pressure Distribution in a Stationary
Liquid ...
Pressure Distribution in a Compres-
sIble LiGuild :.::smmmessisiismmmonnisses
Pressure, Temperature, and Density
Distribution in the Atmosphere ........

Pressure Measuring Instruments ......
Absolute Instruments ...................
Relative Instruments ....................
Differential Instruments; Units .........

Forces on Submerged Surfaces .......
Force on Horizontal Plane Surface ....
Force on Inclined Plane Surface .......

The Pressure Prism ......................

Forces on Submerged Curved

Ar€aS ..ot
Vertical Component .....................
Horizontal Component ..................

Buoyancy Force ....................... ...
Immersed Body :ccowmsssvessssmmmmssssins
Interfacial Body ::comsiisiiisssmmmmessssis

Stability ...
Stability of Submerged Bodies ........
Stability of Floating Bodies .............
Period of Oscillation of a Floating

Body ..o

Relative Equilibrium .....................
Relative Equilibrium; Linear
Acceleration ...
Relative Equilibrium; Uniform
Rotation ............. ...



Chapter 3

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.4.1
3.4.2
3.4.3
344

3.5
3:5.1

3.6

3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.6.4
3.6.5

3.7
3.7:1
3.7.2

Chapter 4

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4

4.4.1
4.4.2

Fluid Dynamics ...................

Description of Flow Patterns ...........
Bernoulli Equation .......................
Kinetic Energy Correction Factor ......

Control Volume Equation ...............
Eulerian and Lagrangian Methods ....
Extensive and Intensive Properties ....
Flux Across a Control Surface .........
Derivation of the Control Volume

Equation ...

Continuity Equation .....................
Partial Differential Form of the
COntinuity EQUAation: ::ssmmmesesssssssmwms

Linear Momentum Equation ...........
Linear Momentum Correction Factor

Forces Exerted on a Fixed Vane .......
Divided Flow overa Vane ..............
Forces Exerted on a Moving Vane ....
Forces on a Fixed Duct .................

Moment of Momentum Equation .....
Euler Turbomachine Equation .........
Application of the Moment of Mo-
mentum Equation to a Rotating Arm

Dimensional Analysis and
Similitude ..........................

Use of Dimensionless Groups .........

Basic Dimensions in Fluid
MechaniCs .......c.ooviiiiiiiiiiiaanns

Buckingham II Theorem ................

Some Important Dimensionless

GTOUDPS) ...\ ocmiviomne s 458 aatm0E £ 545358 5
Reynolds Number .......................
Mach Number ...

180
184

186

207
209
210
212
215
216

238
239

241



443
4.4.4
4.4.5
4.4.6
4.4.7

4.5

4.5.1
4.5.2
4.5.3
4.5.4

Chapter 5

5:1.1

5.1.2
5.1.3
5.1.4
5.1.5

5.1.6
5.1.7

5.2

5.2.1
5.2.2
5.2.3

524
5.25
5.2.6
5.2.7

5.3

5.3.1
5.3.2
5.3.3

5.3.4
5.3.6

Pressure Coefficient ..................... 273
Friction Factor ...................... ... .. 274
Froude Number .......................... 275
Weber Number .................. ... .. 277
Coefficient of Drag; Coefficient of

) U 278
Similitude and Model Studies ......... 279
Geometric Similitude ................... 280
Kinematic Similitude .................. .. 281
Dynamic Similitude .................... 285
Incomplete Similitude ................... 289
Viscous Flow in Ducts ....... 307

Laminar Flow between Parallel

Plates ...........coo 308
Laminar Flow in an Annulus ........... 322
Laminar Flow in Pipes .................. 325

Friction Factor in Laminar Pipe Flow 329
Development Length in Laminar Pipe

Flow ..o 330
Hydraulic Diameter ...................... 332
Hydrodynamic Lubrication ............. 338
Turbulent Flow in Pipes ................ 356
Moody Diagram ......................... 358
Simple Pipe Systems ................... 361
Explicit Equations for Flow and

Diameter .................................. 363
Minor Losses ............................. 371
Pump Head .............................. 380
Equivalent Length .................... ... 380
Energy and Hydraulic Grade Lines .... 381
Pipe Networks ............................ 397
Pipes in Series ........................... 397
Pipes in Parallel .......................... 402
Branched Pipes; Three Reservoir

Problem .................................. 408
Hazen-Williams Equation ............... 418

Hardy Cross Method .................... 421



Chapter 6

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.3.1
6.3.2
6.3.3

6.3.4

6.4
6.5

Appendices

Appendix A
Appendix B

Appendix C
CA1

C.2

C.2.1
Cc.2.2
C.23

Appendix D
D.1
D.2
D.3

Appendix E

External Flow ...................... 455
Description of the Boundary Layer .... 457
Momentum Integral Equation .......... 459
Thickness of the Laminar Boundary

LAYVET ummmseissssompmis sass s oo sommomca oo o s 461
Thickness of the Turbulent Boundary

LAYl .o oiissssmmsmmusssssssvmemsnsssses 465
Surface Shear Force in the Laminar
Boundary Layer ..............ooiiiiii 467
Surface Shear Force in the Turbulent
Boundary Layer ...l 469

Surface Shear Force on a Flat Plate
with both Turbulent and Laminar

Boundary Layers .................ooo 471
SEPATALION svsimmsnzssss wummmans s s o oo wman 478
Drag Force on Various Bodies ......... 481
...................................... 503
ANSWEIS it 504
Physical Properties ...................... 507
Tank Flux Problems ..................... 512
Nondimensional Form .................. 512
Various Tank Geometries ............... 515
Hemispherical Tank ..................... 515
Conical Tank .......covvviiiiiiinn. 519
Tanks with Drain Pipes ................. 523
Some Useful.Programs ................. 532
Euler Method ...........ccovviiiiiin. 532
Eriction FACOr ......::s:asmmmmussssssos s 537

Hardy Cross Loop Balancing Method .. 543
U.S. Standard Atmosphere ............. 547



Appendix F
F.1

F.2
F.3
F.4

Appendix G
Appendix H

Area and Volume Geometry ........... 549
Centroid of an Area, or of a

Volume ... 549
Second Moment of Area ............... 550
Parallel Axis Theorem .................. 550
Product of Inertia ........................ 551
Bibliography .............................. 559

Miscellaneous Terms



