APPLIED

FLUID MECHANICS



W.P. BOYLE

FLUID MECHANICS

W.P. BOYLE Saint Mary's University Halifax, Nova Scotia



McGRAW-HILL RYERSON LIMITED

Toronto Montreal New York Auckland Bogotá Cairo Guatemala Hamburg Johannesburg Lisbon London Madrid Mexico New Delhi Panama Paris San Juan São Paulo Singapore Sydney Tokyo

APPLIED FLUID MECHANICS

Copyright © McGraw-Hill Ryerson Limited, 1986. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without prior written permission of McGraw-Hill Ryerson Limited.

ISBN 0-07-548841-8

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 D 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Printed and bound in Canada by John Devell Company

Care has been taken to trace ownership of copyright material contained in this text. The publishers will gladly take any information that will enable them to rectify any reference or credit in subsequent editions.

Cover and book designed by Dave Hader

Canadian Cataloguing in Publication Data

Boyle, W.P. Applied fluid mechanics

Bibliography: p. ISBN 0-07-548841-8

1. Fluid mechanics. I. Title.

TA357.B69 1986 620.1'06 C85-090846-7





to Jane



比为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

Preface

In many undergraduate engineering programs, students from all disciplines take a one-semester course in fluid mechanics in the first or second year of study. For some branches, this is the only course in fluids, whereas for students in other branches, such as mechanical, chemical, and civil engineering, this introductory course precedes a series in turbomachinery, gas dynamics, and hydraulics. Thus, an introductory course should give an understanding of a reasonably wide variety of topics encountered in engineering practice, while concurrently laying a good foundation for further analytical development by those pursuing the higher level fluids courses.

In the present text, topics are handled with analyses that are rigorous, but without the formality of more extensive works. The various concepts are illustrated with the use of sample problems of graduated complexity and, where relevant, the nature and importance of the assumptions involved are discussed. The latter element is of considerable importance, because engineering students should be made aware of the difference between "textbook" solutions, and what should be the "real" results.

An effort has been made to make this text as readable as possible, and in areas which students often find troublesome, the work is dealt with as simply and straightforwardly as the demands of the material allow.

Optional topics are covered in Appendices C and D, and may be omitted without loss of continuity.

In Appendix C, the analysis of the emptying of a cylindrical tank is extended to various other geometries. This part of the text may be included

either as an exercise in determining tank flux rates, or as an illustration of flow through a drain pipe with friction loss.

Appendix D provides the reader with programs to assist in the solution of various problems in the text. These programs are not absolutely essential, but "manual" solutions or solutions assisted by a programmable hand calculator will be very tedious.

Boundary layer theory is introduced in Chapter 6. The coverage is elementary but will provide a bridge to more advanced topics for those students who will proceed to further courses in fluid mechanics.

The subjects of this text are designed to be covered in a one-semester course, or in a more leisurely two semesters. The duration will depend, to a large degree, on the emphasis placed by the instructor on topics in Chapter 5. For example, an in-depth coverage of programmed solutions for pipe network problems will demand considerable time.

The prerequisites for students using this text should include:

- (a) an introductory course in statics;
- (b) a first calculus course.

A computer programming course (Fortran, Basic) would be useful but not essential.

In keeping with Canada's metrication plans, the Système International d'Unités (S.I.) is used throughout this book. Students who want information about conversions to other unitary systems, or values of physical constants not supplied here, may consult a reference text such as Kaye (1982).

W.P. BOYLE

Nomenclature

dimension, acceleration, acoustic velocity, constant a components of acceleration a_x , a_v area, element of area $A. \delta A$ dimension, constant CHazen-Williams roughness coefficient C_1 , C_2 constants local drag coefficient C_d average drag coefficient C_{D} lift coefficient C_{i} coefficient of pressure C_{p} dimension, diameter D_f drag force hydraulic diameter D_h dF_t upper elemental force lower elemental force dF_u dV, upper elemental volume lower elemental volume dV, Eu Euler number

```
f
           frequency of oscillation, friction factor, mathematical
            function
    F
           force nondimensional flowrate
   Fr
           Froude number
    g
           acceleration due to gravity
    h
           dimension
           friction head loss
   h,
           hydraulic head loss
           minor head loss
   h_m
   h_p
           pump head rise
   H
           nondimensional height
   H
           moment of momentum
i, i, k
           unit vectors along x,v,z directions
           second moment of area, mass
    ī
           centroidal second moment of area, second moment of
            mass about an axis through the mass centre
  1<sub>cxv</sub>
           centroidal product of inertia
           product of inertia about axes Ox and Oy
  loxy
    K
           diameter ratio, ratio of specific heats
    K
           bulk modulus of elasticity, coefficient in friction loss
            equation, loss coefficient for a pipe fitting
    P.
           dimension
           equivalent length
           dimension, basic dimension of length, nondimensional
            lenath
    /
           linear momentum
           development length
   LD
   L
           lift force
   m
           mass
   m
           mass flowrate
   M
           basic dimension of mass; Mach number
   M
           couple
           polytropic index
    n
    N
           extensive property, rotational speed in r/min
           pressure
    p
 \Delta p/\ell
           pressure gradient
    P
           perimeter
           volume flowrate
   0
```

r r R Re	radial dimension radial displacement vector dimension, gas constant Reynolds number
s S SG	dimension, streamline direction slope of hydraulic grade line specific gravity
t t _ρ Τ T	time period of oscillation nondimensional time, basic dimension of time torque
u, v, w, u U U _x	velocity components mean turbulent flow speed boundary speed free stream speed
v , V	velocity; local, average average speed volume volume per unit mass
W W We	dimension weight Weber number
$x, y, z,$ x_{cp}, y_{cp} $\overline{x}, \overline{y}$	rectangular coordinates coordinates of centre of pressure centroidal coordinates
α β γ Δ ∇	angle, kinetic energy correction factor angle, linear momentum correction factor specific weight step length divergence operator boundary layer thickness
δ ϵ η θ	roughness eddy viscosity, intensive property angle
μ ν Π ρ	absolute viscosity kinematic viscosity nondimensional group density
-	· · · · · ·

 σ surface tension

au shear stress

 ϕ angle

 ω rotational speed in rad/s

Note: In this text, all dimensions given without units are in

millimetres.



Contents

	Preface	xiii
Chapter 1	Fluid Properties and Flow Characteristics	1
1.1	Definition of a Fluid	2
1.2 1.2.1 1.2.2 1.2.3 1.2.4 1.2.5 1.2.6 1.2.7 1.2.8 1.2.9	Properties of a Fluid Density Specific Weight Specific Gravity Bulk Modulus of Elasticity Surface Tension Contact Angle Capillarity Vapour Pressure Viscosity	3 3 3 4 5 5 6 9
1.3	Laminar Flow and Turbulent Flow;	16

Chapter 2	Fluid Statics	43
2.1	Pressure at a Point in a Fluid	44
2.2 2.2.1	Pressure Distribution in a Stationary Liquid Pressure Distribution in a Compres-	45
2.2.2	sible Liquid Pressure, Temperature, and Density Distribution in the Atmosphere	47 49
2.3 2.3.1 2.3.2 2.3.3	Pressure Measuring Instruments Absolute Instruments Relative Instruments Differential Instruments; Units	53 53 54 56
2.4 2.4.1 2.4.2	Forces on Submerged Surfaces Force on Horizontal Plane Surface Force on Inclined Plane Surface	59 59 60
2.5	The Pressure Prism	64
2.6 2.6.1 2.6.2	Forces on Submerged Curved Areas Vertical Component Horizontal Component	66 66 68
2.7 2.7.1 2.7.2	Buoyancy Force	69 69 72
2.8 2.8.1 2.8.2 2.8.3	Stability	112 112 114
2.0.0	Body	121
2.9 2.9.1	Relative Equilibrium Relative Equilibrium; Linear Acceleration	130
2.9.2	Relative Equilibrium; Uniform Rotation	132 135

Chapter 3	Fluid Dynamics163
3.1	Description of Flow Patterns 164
3.2	Bernoulli Equation 167
3.3	Kinetic Energy Correction Factor 174
3.4 3.4.1 3.4.2 3.4.3 3.4.4	Control Volume Equation
3.5 3.5.1	Continuity Equation
3.6 3.6.1 3.6.2 3.6.3 3.6.4 3.6.5	Linear Momentum Equation
3.7 3.7.1 3.7.2	Moment of Momentum Equation 238 Euler Turbomachine Equation 239 Application of the Moment of Mo-
0.7.2	mentum Equation to a Rotating Arm 241
Chapter 4	Dimensional Analysis and Similitude255
4.1	Use of Dimensionless Groups 256
4.2	Basic Dimensions in Fluid Mechanics
4.3	Buckingham Π Theorem
4.4 4.4.1	Some Important Dimensionless Groups
4.4.2	Mach Number 271

4.4.3 4.4.4 4.4.5 4.4.6 4.4.7	Pressure Coefficient Friction Factor Froude Number Weber Number Coefficient of Drag; Coefficient of Lift	274 275 277
4.5 4.5.1 4.5.2 4.5.3 4.5.4	Similitude and Model Studies Geometric Similitude Kinematic Similitude Dynamic Similitude Incomplete Similitude	279 280 281 285
Chapter 5	Viscous Flow in Ducts	307
5.1.1	Laminar Flow between Parallel	
5.1.2 5.1.3 5.1.4 5.1.5	Plates Laminar Flow in an Annulus Laminar Flow in Pipes Friction Factor in Laminar Pipe Flow Development Length in Laminar Pipe	308 322 325 329
5.1.6 5.1.7	Flow	330 332 338
5.2 5.2.1 5.2.2 5.2.3	Turbulent Flow in Pipes Moody Diagram Simple Pipe Systems Explicit Equations for Flow and	356 358 361
5.2.4 5.2.5 5.2.6 5.2.7	Diameter Minor Losses Pump Head Equivalent Length Energy and Hydraulic Grade Lines	363 371 380 380 381
5.3 5.3.1 5.3.2 5.3.3	Pipe Networks Pipes in Series Pipes in Parallel Branched Pipes; Three Reservoir	397 397 402
5.3.4 5.3.5	Problem Hazen-Williams Equation Hardy Cross Method	408 418 421

Chapter	r 6	External Flow4	55
6	5.1	Description of the Boundary Layer	457
6	5.2	Momentum Integral Equation	459
6	3.3	Layor	461
6	5.3.1	Thickness of the Turbulent Boundary Layer	465
6	5.3.2	Surface Shear Force in the Laminar	
G	5.3.3	Boundary Layer	467
C).3.3	Boundary Layer	469
6	5.3.4	Surface Shear Force on a Flat Plate with both Turbulent and Laminar	
		Boundary Layers	471
6	6.4	Separation	478
. 6	6.5	Drag Force on Various Bodies	481
Append	dices	Ę	503
Appendix	Α	Answers	504
Appendix	В	Physical Properties	507
Appendix	C C.1 C.2 C.2.1 C.2.2 C.2.3	Tank Flux Problems Nondimensional Form Various Tank Geometries Hemispherical Tank Conical Tank Tanks with Drain Pipes	512 512 515 515 519 523
Appendix	D.1 D.2 D.3	Some Useful.Programs Euler Method Friction Factor Hardy Cross Loop Balancing Method	532 532 537 543
Appendix	Œ	U.S. Standard Atmosphere	547

Appendix F	Area and Volume Geometry	549
F.1	Centroid of an Area, or of a	
	Volume	549
F.2	Second Moment of Area	550
F.3	Parallel Axis Theorem	550
F.4	Product of Inertia	551
Appendix G	Bibliography	559
Appendix H	Miscellaneous Terms	560